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ABSTRACT

This project paper aims to make recommendations on the improvements of certain
definitions which are inadequate or lacking in the Rome Statute, specifically the definitions for
crimes of aggression and war crimes. The works of various international groups to help come up
with acceptable and comprehensive definitions in particular the definition of crimes of

aggression are also included in this research paper.

There is also a need to include the proviso of crimes against peace into each existing
definition of war crimes in the Rome Statute i.e. genocide, war crimes, crimes against humanity
and crimes of aggression. This part will be largely based on Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Chief
Prosecutor of the International Criminal Court letter which says that with the incorporation of the
provision of crimes against humanity into the existing categories of crimes in the Rome Statute,
this would enable the aggrieved parties of war to take legal actions against their perpetrator

which currently they are unable to do.

Lastly, the most important objective of this research is to educate the international
community about the importance of the Rome Statute in terms of their rights in times of war.
This is especially so because in present day, we see that nations of the world are more inclined to
resort to the acts of war to resolve their dispute or gain something. Therefore, if the international
community is well aware about the Rome Statute and their rights in it, they will be able to take

legal actions in cases of their rights are violated by the other country.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE:  INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Background of the Research
Problem Statement
Objective of the Study
Literature Review

Research Methodology
Limitations of the Research
Significance of the Study

Provisional Plan Research

CHAPTER TWO: DEFINING THE ROME STATUTE’S JURISDICTION

2.1
2.2

2.3

The Rationale of Redefining the Rome Statute’s Jurisdiction
Relevant Authorities

Definition of Offence under the Rome Statute

2.3.1 Genocide

2.3.2 Crime against Humanity

2.3.3  War Crimes

2.3.4 Crimes of Aggression

CHAPTER THREE: GENOCIDE

3.1
3.2

Comments on Genocide

Cases on the Mental Elements of Genocide
3.2.1 PP v Goran Jesilic

3.2.2 PPV Momcilo Krajisnic

3.2.3 PPV Ali Hassan Al-Majid

il

iii

viil

14
15

16
17
19
23

27
27
28
28
29



33

vi

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction on Crimes against Humanity

The Definition

4.2.1 Rome Statute

4.2.2 Draft Code of Crime against Peace and Security of Mankind
4.2.3 Allied Nations, The v Nazi Leaders

Cases on Crimes against Humanity

4.3.1 The Barbie Case

4.3.2 The Bosnia Case

Comments

4.4.1 Archbishop Renato Martino, The President of the Pontifical Council for

Justice and Peace

CHAPTER FIVE:  WAR CRIMES

5.1
5.2
53

54

Comments on the Definition of War Crimes
The Rationale on Defining War Crimes
Case

5.3.1 Allied Nations, The v Nazi Leaders

Comments on the Rome Statute and its Definition of War Crimes

CHAPTER SIX: CRIMES OF AGGRESSION

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

Introduction

The Need to Have the Definition of Crimes of Aggression

Proposed Definition for Crimes of Aggression

6.3.1 United Nations General Assembly 3314

6.3.2  Draft Code For Crime Against Peace and Security of Mankind 1996

Case on Crimes of Aggression

29

30
31
31

34
36
37
38
40

39

41
45

46 -
49

51
51
52
53
53
54



